1.8.1 The currency for Bid is considered as Indian Rupees only. The bidders are required 

to submit their bid accordingly. All payments to the Agency shall be made in INR in 

accordance with the provisions of this RFP. 

1.8.2 Non-refundable Bid Processing fee of Rs.14,160/- (Rupees Fourteen Thousand One 

Hundred and Sixty Only inclusive of GST) (Fee Rs. 12,000/- + GST Rs. 2,160/- i.e. 

18%) in the form of a Demand Draft or Banker’s Cheque drawn on any Nationalized 

Bank/Scheduled Bank in India in favour of “Gujarat Maritime Board – Non PLD 

A/c, Bhavnagar” and payable at Bhavnagar shall be enclosed in RFP along with the

[...]

Technical Proposal as mentioned in Clause 2.10. The above Bid Processing Fee is 

inclusive of GST @18%. The GST number of GMB is 24AABCG6676L1Z8. 

1.8.3 The Applicant shall furnish as part of its Proposal, a Bid Security (inclusive of GST 

@18%) of INR 3,09,750/- (Indian Rupees Three Lakh Nine Thousand Seven 

Hundred Fifty Only) (Principal Amount Rs. 2,62,500/- + GST Rs.47,250/- i.e. 18%) 

in the form of a Fixed Deposit Receipt issued by one of the Nationalised/Scheduled 

Banks in India in favour of “Gujarat Maritime Board – Non PLD A/c, Bhavnagar” 

payable at Bhavnagar (the “Bid Security”), having a validity of 180 days.